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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS NUMBER 13
Question 1:

Regarding the use of color in the slide presentation, may the offeror use color in its slides in logos, graphics and/or tables?  (Please refer to Q&A #5 posted on 12-19-06.)

Government Response 1:

The NS3 Final Solicitation states: “Slides shall contain Arial font text with a size not smaller than 12 point and must be black on a white/clear background.  Offerors may use colors other than black and white/clear on graphical slides (e.g., bar charts, pie charts, graphs or figures) when color is useful in conveying information.  Arial font text in diagrams, charts, tables, and photographs shall not be presented in a size smaller than 10 point.”  
Do not apply a color slide template to the header and footer areas.  Do not use color for logos.  See Amendment 2 for this clarification on use of color in the slide presentation.
Question 2:

Page 58 of the Final RFP (Note to the Total Compensation Plan, last bullet), states that the offeror shall require all service subcontractors "(1) with proposed cost reimbursement or non-competitive fixed-price type subcontracts having a total potential value in excess of $500,000 AND (2) the cumulative value of all their service subcontracts unders the proposed prime contract in excess of 10 percent of the prime contract's total potential value" to provide a Total Compensation Plan as part of its proposal.  Please confirm that the Government means 'AND' (see bolded, capped text above), and not 'OR'.

Government Response 2:

The NS3 Final Solicitation states: “A completed Total Compensation Plan response to Section L, “Solicitation Provisions Incorporated by Reference,“ NFS provision 1852.231-71.  Note, the offeror shall require all service subcontractors (1) with proposed cost reimbursement or non-competitive fixed-price type subcontracts having a total potential value in excess of $500,000 and (2) the cumulative value of all their service subcontracts under the proposed prime contract in excess of 10 percent of the prime contract's total potential value, provide as part of their proposals the information identified in (a) through (c) of NFS provision 1852.231-71.”
See NFS provision 1852.231-71 below:
DETERMINATION OF COMPENSATION REASONABLENESS (NFS 1852.231-71)(MAR 1994)

     (a)  The proposal shall include a total compensation plan. This plan shall address all proposed labor categories, including those personnel subject to union agreements, the Service Contract Act, and those exempt from both of the above. The total compensation plan shall include the salaries/wages, fringe benefits and leave programs proposed for each of these categories of labor. The plan also shall include a discussion of the consistency of the plan among the categories of labor being proposed. Differences between benefits offered professional and non-professional employees shall be highlighted. The requirements of this plan may be combined with that required by the clause at FAR 52.222-46, "Evaluation of Compensation for Professional Employees." 
     (b)  The offeror shall provide written support to demonstrate that its proposed compensation is reasonable. 
     (c)  The offeror shall include the rationale for any conformance procedures used or those Service Contract Act employees proposed that do not fall within the scope of any classification listed in the applicable wage determination. 
     (d)  The offeror shall require all service subcontractors (1) with proposed cost reimbursement or non-competitive fixed-price type subcontracts having a total potential value in excess of $500,000 and (2) the cumulative value of all their service subcontracts under the proposed prime contract in excess of 10 percent of the prime contract's total potential value, provide as part of their proposals the information identified in (a) through (c) of this provision. 

(End of provision)

Question 3:

RFP requirement L.6(c), which states that attendees at the Oral Presentation are limited to five individuals - the proposed Program Manager and Key Personnel, and that additional attendees beyond the presenters are not allowed.  I would respectfully request that the Government reconsider this provision and allow an Offeror Contracts representative to attend, simply to observe and not to speak.  You may not have thought of this, but if a NASA Contracts representative will be attending the Orals as an official representative of the Government, I believe it's also appropriate for an Offeror Contracts representative to attend as well for the same reason.

Government Response 3:

The NS3 Final Solicitation states: “The offeror shall have the proposed Program Manager and Key Personnel present the oral presentation (limit five (5) presenters).  Additional attendees beyond the presenters are not allowed.  The offeror shall introduce each of the presenters at the start of the oral presentation.  Introductions shall count against the time limits for presentation.  Requests for changes/substitutions to the proposed presenters is not allowed.”

If the Contracts Representative is the proposed Program Manager or one of the Key Personnel presenting, the Contracts Representative may attend the oral presentation.  Again, the limit is five (5) presenters.  
Question 4:
Regarding the Orals Presentation, may the offeror change the order of presentation of the SOW requirements, or must the offeror present the SOW requirements in strict SOW order (i.e. 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, etc).

Government Response 4:

In order for consistency in proposal evaluation the Government requests that the Technical Approach slides (A) be presented ahead of the Management Approach slides (B) and that the SOW requirements be presented in order (i.e. 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, etc.).

(END OF QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS #13)

Thank you for your feedback. Please address any additional questions to the following: 

Natalie LeMar 
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